
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

14 September 2018

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of LIQUOR LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the  at these offices on MONDAY, 
24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 at 10.00 am when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A CLUB  PREMISES 
CERTIFICATE - St Francis Social & Sports Club, Lewes Road, 
Haywards Heath, RH16 4EX

(Pages 3 - 40)

THE PROCEDURE THE LICENSING PANEL WILL 
FOLLOW IN CONSIDERING THE APPLICATION IS SET 
OUT IN THE LICENSING ACT 2003, ITS ATTENDANT 
REGULATIONS AND WAS AGREED BY THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE ON 2ND FEBRUARY 2005.  
THE LICENSING PANEL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
RULE 14 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 DECIDE TO EXCLUDE THE 
PUBLIC FROM ALL OR PART OF THE HEARING 
WHERE THE LICENSING PANEL CONSIDERS THAT 
IT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST TO DO SO.

4.  Not Before 12.00 p.m. - Application to Review Personal Licence



Human Rights Act Implications

Licensing Act 2003

A licensing authority must carry out its function under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view of 
promoting the licensing objectives.

The Licensing objectives are:-

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

In carrying out its licensing functions a licensing authority must also have regard to:-

(a) its licensing statement published under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (this may be 
viewed on the Mid Sussex District Council website);

and

(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
(this may be viewed on the Department for Culture, Media and Sport website).

Members are asked to consider the human rights implications for both the licensee who has 
rights under Article 1 of the First Protocol, the Right to Property (which includes the licence):and the 
objectors who have rights under Article 8 to Respect for Private and Family Life, and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, their right to enjoy peaceful use of their possessions.

To: Members of Liquor Licensing Committee: Councillors Peter Reed, Michelle Binks and 
Ginny Heard

Liquor Licensing Committee - 24 September 2018



3. Application for a variation to a Club Premises Certificate. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Paul Thornton, Senior Licensing Officer 

Email: paul.thornton@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 4774278 
Wards Affected: Haywards Heath 
Key Decision No 

Purpose Of Report 

1. To provide information in order that the Licensing committee can determine an
application to vary a Club Premises Certificate.

Summary 

2. An application pursuant to Section 84 Licensing Act 2003 has been made on
behalf of St Francis Social and Sports Club, Princess Royal Hospital, Lewes Road,
Haywards Heath, RH16 4EX to vary their Club Premises Certificate.
Representations against the grant have been made by a responsible authority
and members of the public.

3 The Committee is asked to determine the application in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003, MSDC Licensing Policy and the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, whilst having due regard to the
applicant’s submissions and relevant representation.

___________________________________________________________________ 

Background  

4. St Francis Social and Sports Club is a long established (since 1959) members club
situated in the grounds of the Princess Royal Hospital in Haywards Heath.

4.1 It is run and governed on behalf of the members by a Committee.

4.2 The club has a Club Premises Certificate (CPC) authorising the following
qualifying club activities;

Films  
Live Music 
R
[...]
m she alleges is the Chairman 
at the Club. It includes a picture of a noticeboard and text about customers 
leaving the club reminding neighbours that the club were in situ before they 

4 Liquor Licensing Panel - 24 September 2018
Liquor Licensing Committee - 24 September 2018 4



 

moved in.  There is no suggestion in the email that this is message was 
written by Mr Campbell. It appears that the message board was written 
elsewhere and that Mr Campbell has shared it on his social media page. 
There is no accompanying comment by Mr Campbell with this post.  

d. Haywards Heath Town Council – their report indicates that some ward 
councillors have received complaints about noise from the club. They are 
supportive of the 2000 hours finish for the patio area. 

e. Mid Sussex DC Environmental Protection Team – their representation 
details a long period of engagement with the club regarding noise 
complaints,  meetings and advice to club management , letters and noise 
recordings from the site.  
 

4.9 The consultation period took place between 30th July and 26th August 2018. 
It was correctly advertised at the site during this period and in the Mid 
Sussex Times on 2nd August 2018.  

 
 
Policy Context  
 
5.  Relevant Representations – 
 
 The Licensing Act 2003 requires representations to to address the four licensing 

Objectives which are  
 

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. Promotion of Public Safety 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance  
4. Prevention of Harm to children and young persons 

 
5.1 A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 

grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 85(5)(a) 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
5.2  The Committee must determine the matter in accordance with Section 85 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
5.3  Section 85 Determination of application under section 84 – 
 
 (1)This section applies where the relevant licensing authority— 
 

(a)receives an application, made in accordance with section 84, to vary a club 
premises certificate, and 
 
(b)is satisfied that the applicant has complied with any requirement imposed by 
virtue of subsection (4) of that section. 
 
(2)Subject to subsection (3) and section 86(6), the authority must grant the 
application. 
 
(3)Where relevant representations are made, the authority must— 
 
(a)hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
 

5 Liquor Licensing Panel - 24 September 2018
Liquor Licensing Committee - 24 September 2018 5



 

(b)having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
(4)The steps are— 
 
(a)to modify the conditions of the certificate; 
 
(b)to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the certificate are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.  
 
(5)In this section “relevant representations” means representations which— 
(a)are about the likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, and 
 
(b)meet the requirements of subsection (6). 
 
(6)The requirements are— 
(a)that the representations are made by a responsible authority or other person 
within the period prescribed under section 71(6)(c) by virtue of section 84(4), 
 
(b)that they have not been withdrawn, and 
 
(c)in the case of representations made by a person who is not a responsible 
authority, that they are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, 
frivolous or vexatious. 
 
(7)Subsections (2) and (3) are subject to sections 73 to 74 (mandatory 
conditions relating to alcohol and to exhibition of films). 

. 
 
  
Financial Implications  
 
6. A decision made by the Committee is subject to appeal at the Magistrates Court 


[...]
nt to the Licensing Act, specifically in regard age-restricted sales, and the 

refusal of sales to persons believed to be under the influence of alcohol or drugs prior to 

engaging in any sales. All restricted sales training undertaken by staff members shall be fully 

documented and signed by the employee and the DPS.  All training records shall be made 

immediately available upon request to an officer of a Responsible Authority. 

 
5. The beer garden will be closed and not used by patrons after 2300 hours.  

  

 

 

39 Liquor Licensing Panel - 24 September 2018
Liquor Licensing Committee - 24 September 2018 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A CLUB  PREMISES CERTIFICATE - St Francis Social & Sports Club, Lewes Road, Haywards Heath, RH16 4EX
	Purpose Of Report
	Summary
	Background
	5.3  Section 85 Determination of application under section 84 –







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Mid Sussex District Council Liquor Licensing 
Committee

held on Monday, 24th September, 2018
from 10.00 am - 1.03 pm

Present: Councillors: P Reed (Chairman)
M Binks
G Heard

Officers in attendance: Franca Currall, Solicitor to the licensing Panel
Paul Thornton, Senior Licensing Officer
Alison Hammond, Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance: John Donohue (Joint Applicant)
William Loveridge (Joint Applicant)
Councillor Clare Cheney (Haywards Heath Town 
Council)
Nik Mansfield Matron, Chalkhill Acute CAMHS Services 
(NHS)

Leila Powell, Deputy Director Strategic Estates Planning - 
Estates and Facilities (NHS)
Mr C (Applicant)

LS.1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

LS.2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

LS.3 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A CLUB  PREMISES CERTIFICATE - ST 
FRANCIS SOCIAL & SPORTS CLUB, LEWES ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, RH16 
4EX 

RESOLVED

The application for a variation in the Premises Licence be refused as the Panel were 
not confident that the club is able to fulfil its responsibilities regarding the promotion 
of the Licensing Objectives of Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

After the meeting had closed the Chairman gave the applicants some advice.

LS.4 NOT BEFORE 12.00 P.M. - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PERSONAL LICENCE 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS

RESOLVED



That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part I of Schedule 12(A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

DETERMINATION REGARDING A PERSONAL ALCOHOL LICENCE.

Paul Thornton, the Council’s Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and the 
Liquor Licensing Panel considered whether application Mr C was a fit and proper 
person to hold a Personal Alcohol Licence.

The Committee was asked to make a determination in accordance with Section132A 
Licensing Act 2003. The options were to:

a) Suspend the Personal Alcohol Licence for a period not exceeding six 
months
b) Revoke the Personal Alcohol Licence
c) Take no action

The meeting adjourned at 12:45 p.m. and reconvened at 1.03 p.m.
for the Panel to deliver their decision.

RESOLVED

That the applicant Mr C is not a fit and proper person to hold a Personal Alcohol 
Licence.

The meeting finished at 1.03 pm

Chairman


